



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2173 of 1984**

Sant Ram And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: P.N.Mishra

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.**

**HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

The appellants have been informed about the pendency of the appeal. However, no one has put in appearance till date on behalf of the appellants to argue the appeal.

Under such circumstances, we appoint Sri Dharmendra Dhar Dubey, learned Advocate (A.O.R. No. A/D0222/2012), as amicus curiae to argue this appeal on behalf of the appellants.

Office may ensure that a copy of the paper book be provided to Sri Dharmendra Dhar Dubey, learned amicus curiae.

List this case for hearing on 18.03.2026.

The Registrar (Compliance) of this Court shall inform the counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants regarding the next date fixed in this matter.

**(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**February 17, 2026**

Kashifa