



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2173 of 1984**

Sant Ram And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Dharmendra Dhar Dubey (A.C.), P.N.Mishra  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.  
HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.**

1. Instructions filed on behalf of the State be taken on record.
2. Although Sant Ram appeared in person, his presence was not required before this Court. However, since he was present, inquiry was made from him as to whether he would like his case to be argued through an Amicus Curiae. He readily agreed to the proposal and stated that the Amicus Curiae earlier appointed by the Court may continue to argue the case on his behalf. So far as appellant no. 2, Ram Lal, is concerned, no one has appeared on his behalf. The bailable warrants issued against him have already been executed, and he has been enlarged on bail.
3. We consider it appropriate to appoint Sri Dharmendra Dubey, Advocate, as an Amicus Curiae to argue the case on behalf of appellant no. 2, Ram Lal, as well and to act as Amicus Curiae in the present case.
4. List this case on 19.05.2026.

**May 7, 2026**  
vijay krishna

**(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**